
Labour 
labour.org.uk  

A80, 

Stonewall 
ois„„ttQ' 	INVINSITY CAMPION 

The Labour Party 
Head Office 
Southside, 105 Victoria Street, London SW1 E 6QT 

Labour Central, Kings Manor, 
Newcastle Upon Tyne NE1 6PA 

0345 092 2299 I labour.org.uk/contact  

From the Compliance Unit 

Mr Peter Gates 
10 Belfry Way 
Edwalton 
Nottingham 
NG12 4FA 

02 November 2016 

Dear Mr Gates, 

Subject Access Request, under the Data Protection Act 1998 

I am responding to your subject access request for any personal data held on you by the Labour 
Party. My apologies for the slight delay in response caused by a slightly higher number of requests 
than usual combined with staff holidays. 

The Labour Party is legally required to provide you with a description of: 

The personal data; 

The purposes for which it is processed; and 

Those to whom it may be disclosed. 

Please find enclosed all information that relates to you that is held by the Labour Party. The purpose 
is largely for communication which is self-explanatory. 

Included is information stored on an electronic database that holds electoral register information 
that political parties are entitled to process for electoral purposes. 

Finally, the enclosed documents were retrieved from the relevant databases/filing systems when a 
search was conducted on your name and/or address. 

Personal information relating to third parties has been redacted except where it is clear that you 
would already be in possession of that information. Duplicate copies of information have, where 
possible, been removed for your convenience. I don't believe there is any material which requires 
further explanation. 

None of this data would be disclosed outside of the Labour Party. 

Yours sincerely, 

2--, 
Mike Creighton 

Director of Audit and Risk Management 
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From: 
Sent: 
	

31 August 2016 16:49 
To: 
Subject: 
	

Conversation with 
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I 
I 

I 
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A046472 - this one as well please 

11:43: 

peter gates? 

ask= about peter gates 

can go 

11:44: 

peter has been suspended 

complaints over his conduct to other members 

11:56: 

oh okay, I will speak to= 
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From: 
Sent: 
	

11 July 2016 14:38 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 	 RE: Suspension s update 

Hi 

Yes, go ahead and lift the suspension but please be sure to include 

Many thanks for catching it. 

= 

From: 
Sent: 11 July 2016 14:33 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

paragraph below. 

Further to this list of suspensions lifted from last week. One name, 	 did not have their 
suspension lifted neither in the table nor on memberscentre. However, 	 did write some words for 
me to include for him and 	 seemed to think his suspension had been lifted. I haven't sent a letter —just 
mentioning it because I don't want it to get lost in the cracks with everything going on at the moment! 

From: 
Sent: 06 July 2016 16:30 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Sorry sorry sorry — forgot to mention: 

Could you also upload a PDF copy of the letter you have sent each member to their member centre account? It's the 
same upload process as when you upload a suspension letter 0 

Thanks again 

I= 

From. 
Sent: 06 July 2016 16:22 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Hi 

Generally I will lift the suspensions on MemberCentre — If I'm not able to, I will make sure you know that I haven't. 

That said — I'm a little swamped today, so could you go through 	list and lift the suspensions that I didn't do 
yesterday? 

Really appreciated 0 

= 
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From: 
Sent: 06 July 2016 13:32 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Hi= 

I have drafted letters for all the suspensions which 	wrote specific text to be included for. 

One of these, 	 still has the status of Suspended — NCC on membersnet. 

All the suspensions 	wrote no text for also still have the status of Suspended — NCC on membersnet. Should I 
draft basic letters for them without specific text from- 

Could you tell me whose responsibility it is to lift the suspended status on membersnet? (If it's me I'll just get on 
with it, if it hasn't been done yet on purpose I don't want to send out letters!) 

Best wishes, 

From: 
Sent: 06 July 2016 10:41 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Apologies — Please find attached. 

These ones are fine to go from me 0 

Thanks 

= 

From: 
Sent: 06 July 2016 10:36 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Hi= 

Of course I can help with this. The standard suspension lifting letter wasn't attached to your email though. 

Will these letters be addressed from 	or from yourself? 

Best wishes, 

From: 
Sent: 06 July 2016 10:13 
To: 
Subject: FW: Suspension s update 

Hi 
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I'm based over at Ergon today — would you be able to help with some of the administration of lifting suspensions? 
Please let me know if you've got too much else on. 

I've attached a standard suspension lifting letter — but the east mids regional director would like a couple of 
paragraphs added to some of the standard letters. Would you be able to create all the letters, send them to 

and get them posted? 

Cheers 

From: 
Sent: 04 July 2016 16:03 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Great, thanks 

Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  

From: 
Sent: 04 July 2016 16:01 
To 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Thanks 

We're having some printing difficulties today, so these will likely go out in tomorrow's post now. 
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( 

Hope that's alright? 

= 

From: 
Sent: 04 July 2016 14:50 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Hi 

Here is a list of suspensions to be lifted from the East Midlands, I have copied in a paragraph for each 
one to add so it relates to the original complaint. 
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Give me a call if you want to go over any of this. Do you need any information regarding the other 

suspensions? 

Thanks 

Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  

From: 
Sent: 28 June 2016 14:50 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 

Hi 

Happy to send out the letters lifting suspensions with your paragraph on Monday — let me know once you've written 
it and I'll prepare the letters. 

Many thanks 

= 

From: 
Sent: 28 June 2016 14:37 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Suspension s update 
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11/03/2016 Inappropriate conduct to 

.111 	 

A751876 Peter 	Gates 

____11111111111._ 	 

Rushcliffe CLP 

Thanks 

, our new 	 will liaise with you on these. 

From: 
Sent: 28 June 2016 12:35 
To: 
Subject: Suspension s update 

Hi= 

Hope you are well. 

Here is an update on the East Midlands suspensions. 

I will send you a paragraph to use in the letters for each of the suspensions later today. 

Can they go out on Monday as I would like a little time to talk to CLP officials in these seats to try and 
avoid resignations from officers? 

Constituency Name 
Member 
Number 	First Name 	Last Name 	Date Suspended 	Reason ......_. 
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From: 
Sent: 	 06 June 2016 09:23 
To: 
Subject: 	 RE: Suspensions 

Hi 

Sorry I was ill last week — I'm in now and free whenever you are. 

IN 

From: 
Sent: 31 May 2016 10:27 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspensions 

Hi 

I am free most of today if you want to do that catch up. 

Best wishes 

Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  

East Midlands Women's Conference with special guests - tickets now available 



When:  ..-iaturday 2nd Joy 9.30AM 
Where:  The Grange. 108 Northampton Road. Earl's. 
Barton, Northampton. NN6 OHF 
Cost: If; edily bird tickets..E.12 stdridard rate 

this one day event will bring together members 
and politicians from across the region to discuss 
issues affe'cting women, share ideas on best 
Practice and campaigning, hear from high profile 
speakers and work together on getting tatxtur's 
message out to women across the east midlands. 

RSVP Naomi Lawrence on 01 IS 943 1777 
()I  email naomt_tawrence@labour.org.uk  

To book your place visit:  www.eastmidslabour.org.uk/womens  conference 

From: 
Sent: 23 May 2016 20:10 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspensions 

Hi 

I am on leave this week doing my law exams, but I will be back in on the 315' and I suggest we go through all of these 

in detail then. 

Thanks, 

From: 
Sent: 20 May 2016 15:06 
To: 
Subject: RE: Suspensions 

H 

Are you available for a chat to go through each of these individually. 

Thanks 
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Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  

East Midlands Women's Conference with special guests  - tickets now available 

East Midlands Labour Party 
Women's Conference 2016 
When: ■aturday 2nd July 9:30,0/1 
Where:  [he Grange, 108 Northampton Road. farrc 
Barton, Northampton. NN6 01* 
Cott: f 6 edify bled tickets. f 12 standard tate 

this one day event will bring gether members 
and polthcians from across the region to discuss 
issues aftectins women, share ideas on best 
oraCtice and campaigning, hear from high profile 
speakers and work together on gettIns tabours 
message out to women across me East Micilandf. 

Eaotmi I.c1wrertce on 01 1S 94 3 1777 
tit 	 1 nanmt 1.5wrente@tabour g kik 

To book your place visit: www.eastmidslabour.org.uk/womens  conference 

From: 
Sent: 17 May 2016 11:33 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Suspensions 

Hi both, 

Separate from 	email, I'm writing regarding suspensions in your region more generally. 

At the next Disputes Panel on 5th July I will be asked to give a full account of our progress on all our suspensions. 
Some of them are obviously still being dealt with by the police etc, but I will need to give a progress report on every 
single one. 

Below are the current administrative suspensions in your region and the progress info we currently hold on them. I 
am concerned that there are a lot in your region. If you need some advice, please do ask. 

In Rushcliffe, I gather that an initial investigation may help to determine who was actually involved? Beyond the two 
main protagonists, would it be appropriate to identify who was involved and then issue them with an NEC warning? 
This initial investigation needs to happen from the regional office and not the regional board, for obvious reasons. 

More generally: 
• For those awaiting outcomes from the council/police/court: Could you find out details of what stage these 

are at please? Some may have been dropped or convicted without us knowing. 
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• Those waiting for action from us: We need to get moving on these. Could you, or the relevant person in your 
team, please contact the suspended person to arrange an interview, and let me know what the 
arrangements are? If we are likely to be recommending that they be referred to a hearing of the NCC, I will 
need to report to the NEC in July. If we are likely to give them a warning, ideally I would like to do this before 
July so that they can come off the suspension list. If that isn't appropriate for whatever reason, could I have 
a paragraph on the situation so that I can speak to it, please? If it's an anti-semitism allegation, stand by for 
further advice from Compliance so that we can approach these consistently nationally. This will come later 
this week. 

The papers for Disputes will be going out on 29th  June. I will need a progress report well in advance of this. 

Thank you, 

Constituency Name 
Member 
Number 	First Name 	Last Name 	Date Suspended 	Reason 

Rushcliffe CLP  Inappropriate conduct to A751876 Peter 	Gates 
	

11/03/2016 
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From: 
Sent: 
	

17 May 2016 14:34 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
	

RE: Suspensions 
Attachments: 	 ConstitutionalGrid.doc 

Hi 

I have attached our constitutional grid which shows our plan of when we are dealing with each case. I 
have also wrote (in red) below an update of where we are with each case. 

Feel free to get back in touch if you need any other information. 

Best wishes 

Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  

East Midlands Women's Conference with special guests - tickets now available 

17 



'11 
East Midlands Labour Party 
Women's Conference 2016 
When:  -iaturday 211c3 July 9:30AM 
Where: The Grange. 1013 Northampton 12c ad, F.arrc 

Nro fil;t 
Cost: t 

i 	, I 	On 01 15 943 1777 
II 	WIT 4 "l'A  e@labour.org.ok 

To book your place visit: www.eastmidslabour.org.uk/womens  conference 

From 
Sent: 17 May 2016 11:33 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Suspensions 

Hi both, 

Separate from 	email, I'm writing regarding suspensions in your region more generally. 

At the next Disputes Panel on 5th July I will be asked to give a full account of our progress on all our suspensions. 
Some of them are obviously still being dealt with by the police etc, but I will need to give a progress report on every 
single one. 

Below are the current administrative suspensions in your region and the progress info we currently hold on them. I 
am concerned that there are a lot in your region. If you need some advice, please do ask. 

In Rushcliffe, I gather that an initial investigation may help to determine who was actually involved? Beyond the two 
main protagonists, would it be appropriate to identify who was involved and then issue them with an NEC warning? 
This initial investigation needs to happen from the regional office and not the regional board, for obvious reasons. 
All 21 members involved in this have been written to so we can ascertain the relevant facts of the case before I can 
decide what action is appropriate. 

More generally: 
• For those awaiting outcomes from the council/police/court: Could you find out details of what stage these 

are at please? Some may have been dropped or convicted without us knowing. 

• Those waiting for action from us: We need to get moving on these. Could you, or the relevant person in your 
team, please contact the suspended person to arrange an interview, and let me know what the 
arrangements are? If we are likely to be recommending that they be referred to a hearing of the NCC, I will 
need to report to the NEC in July. If we are likely to give them a warning, ideally I would like to do this before 
July so that they can come off the suspension list. If that isn't appropriate for whatever reason, could I have 
a paragraph on the situation so that I can speak to it, please? If it's an anti-semitism allegation, stand by for 
further advice from Compliance so that we can approach these consistently nationally. This will come later 
this week. 

The papers for Disputes will be going out on 29th  June. I will need a progress report well in advance of this. 
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Inappropriate conduct to 11/03/2016 

Thank you, 
M 

Member 
Number 	First Name 	Last Name 	Date Suspended 	Reason Constituency Name 

Rushcliffe CLP 

= 

= 

M 
= = 
ill 

A751876 Peter 	Gates 

NM 
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From: 
Sent: 
	

14 March 2016 18:38 
To: 
Subject: 
	

RE: Rushcliffe 

Could be! The calm before the storm... 

From: 
Sent: 14 March 2016 18:38 
To: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

They were all in the "outgoing" post box on FRiday afternoon — I assume they have been franked & sent. Could have 
been sitting in the sorting office all weekend? 

From: 
Sent: 14 March 2016 18:37 
To: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

Did these go out? Conspicuous silence from them so far! Makes me nervous! 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 13:51 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

Aha — thanks. 

— could you do the honours on this one as well please? 

Thanks 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 13:49 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

Second mystery solved — the final person had their name misspelled. 

It is in fact spelled Mr 

Thanks 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 13:05 
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To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

Thanks - Attached 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 12:58 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

Hello 

Yes I'm happy with them. 

The mystery ofd is solved — it is in fact 

Thanks 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 12:13 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

OK — letters are attached. Please can you let me know you are happy with these to go? 

If so we will post them today, but you will need to send them on to the CLP secretary 

Two are not members - 

Of the rest: 

Peter Gates -  A751876 

From: 
Sent: 09 March 2016 18:46 
To: 
Cc: 
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Subject: Rushcliffe 
Importance: High 

Hello both, 

I know I've had a couple of hurried conversations but wanted to bring you both fully up to speed with events in 
Rushcliffe and the best way to take them forward. 

A brief history to start with. There have been a few issues with Rushcliffe CLP in the previous few months —
complaints around bullying, harassment, process etc have been flying around for some time, but without anything 
particularly firm for us to act upon. 

With regards to the more serious allegations of bullying an intimidation the attached letter was sent to the 
protagonists, Peter Gates and— 

To try and mediate a way forward for the CLP, and to provide the officers with some support, the Chair of the 
Regional Board agreed to attend a meeting of the CLP EC, inviting along Peter Gates and 	 who have both 
been the subject of complaints, and have made a number of complaints themselves. 

In anticipation of the meeting, a number of queries were made by Peter Gates, which were answered by a member 
of the East Midlands team. The Regional Board Chair did not make contact with any of the parties, though it is my 
understanding that quite a few attempted to make contact with him, but he wished to avoid any view of former 
prejudice. Attached is the correspondence from both individuals with regards to the meeting. 

The EC took place on Monday evening, and at the point when John and Peter were invited to join the meeting a 
number of uninvited members attempted to take over the meeting. The full details of what then took place is 
attached in the minutes from the CLP Secretary and the report from the Regional Board Chair (the latter report was 
submitted the same evening so I understand is lacking some of the names and precise timings). 

The names of those who broke up the meeting are as follows- 

As you may have gathered this has been a running problem for a while now, but things really came to a head on 
Monday at the EC meeting. I feel that we need to show some support to the CLP Officers and to the Chair of the 
Regional Board, but would welcome your advice. 

Thanks 

Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
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www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  
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From: 
Sent: 
	

11 March 2016 14:14 
To: 
Subject: 
	

RE: Rushcliffe 

This is done. 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 13:51 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

Aha — thanks. 

— could you do the honours on this one as well please? 

Thanks 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 13:49 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

Second mystery solved —the final person had their name misspelled. 

It is in fact spelled Mr 

Thanks 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 13:05 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

—Thanks - Attached 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 12:58 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

Hello 

Yes I'm happy with them. 
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The mystery of_ is solved — it is in fact 

Thanks 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 12:13 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

OK — letters are attached. Please can you let me know you are happy with these to go? 

If so we will post them today, but you will need to send them on to the CLP secretary 

Two are not members - 

Of the rest: 

Peter Gates -  A751876 

From: 
Sent: 09 March 2016 18:46 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Rushcliffe 
Importance: High 

Hello both, 

I know I've had a couple of hurried conversations but wanted to bring you both fully up to speed with events in 
Rushcliffe and the best way to take them forward. 

A brief history to start with. There have been a few issues with Rushcliffe CLP in the previous few months —
complaints around bullying, harassment, process etc have been flying around for some time, but without anything 
particularly firm for us to act upon. 

With regards to the more serious allegations of bullying an intimidation the attached letter was sent to the 
protagonists, Peter Gates and 
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To try and mediate a way forward for the CLP, and to provide the officers with some support, the Chair of the 
Regional Board agreed to attend a meeting of the CLP EC, inviting along Peter Gates and 	 who have both 
been the subject of complaints, and have made a number of complaints themselves. 

In anticipation of the meeting, a number of queries were made by Peter Gates, which were answered by a member 
of the East Midlands team. The Regional Board Chair did not make contact with any of the parties, though it is my 
understanding that quite a few attempted to make contact with him, but he wished to avoid any view of former 
prejudice. Attached is the correspondence from both individuals with regards to the meeting. 

The EC took place on Monday evening, and at the point when John and Peter were invited to join the meeting a 
number of uninvited members attempted to take over the meeting. The full details of what then took place is 
attached in the minutes from the CLP Secretary and the report from the Regional Board Chair (the latter report was 
submitted the same evening so I understand is lacking some of the names and precise timings). 

The names of those who broke up the meeting are as follows- 

As you may have gathered this has been a running problem for a while now, but things really came to a head on 
Monday at the EC meeting. I feel that we need to show some support to the CLP Officers and to the Chair of the 
Regional Board, but would welcome your advice. 

Thanks 

Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  
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From: 
Sent: 
	

11 March 2016 13:08 
To: 
Subject: 
	

FW: Rushcliffe 
Attachments: 

Gates, Peter A751876 Rushcliffe.pdf; 

For Rushcliffe CLP Sec 

From: 
Sent: 11 March 2016 12:13 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Rushcliffe 

OK — letters are attached. Please can you let me know you are happy with these to go? 

If so we will post them today, but you will need to send them on to the CLP secretary 

Two are not members - 

Of the rest: 

Peter Gates -  A751876 

From: 
Sent: 09 March 2016 18:46 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Rushcliffe 
Importance: High 

Hello both, 

I know I've had a couple of hurried conversations but wanted to bring you both fully up to speed with events in 
Rushcliffe and the best way to take them forward. 
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A brief history to start with. There have been a few issues with Rushcliffe CLP in the previous few months —
complaints around bullying, harassment, process etc have been flying around for some time, but without anything 
particularly firm for us to act upon. 

With regards to the more serious allegations of bullying an intimidation the attached letter was sent to the 
protagonists, Peter Gates and 

To try and mediate a way forward for the CLP, and to provide the officers with some support, the Chair of the 
Regional Board agreed to attend a meeting of the CLP EC, inviting along Peter Gates and 	 who have both 
been the subject of complaints, and have made a number of complaints themselves. 

In anticipation of the meeting, a number of queries were made by Peter Gates, which were answered by a member 
of the East Midlands team. The Regional Board Chair did not make contact with any of the parties, though it is my 
understanding that quite a few attempted to make contact with him, but he wished to avoid any view of former 
prejudice. Attached is the correspondence from both individuals with regards to the meeting. 

The EC took place on Monday evening, and at the point when John and Peter were invited to join the meeting a 
number of uninvited members attempted to take over the meeting. The full details of what then took place is 
attached in the minutes from the CLP Secretary and the report from the Regional Board Chair (the latter report was 
submitted the same evening so I understand is lacking some of the names and precise timings). 

The names of those who broke up the meeting are as follows- 

As you may have gathered this has been a running problem for a while now, but things really came to a head on 
Monday at the EC meeting. I feel that we need to show some support to the CLP Officers and to the Chair of the 
Regional Board, but would welcome your advice. 

Thanks 

Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  
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From: 
Sent: 
	

29 January 2016 16:39 
To: 
Subject: 
	 RE: Rushcliffe 

Thanks – will do these now. 

Can I just check these are the right people so I don't suspend the wrong ones: 

Peter Gates:  A751876 

From: 
Sent:  29 January 2016 15:59 
To: 
Subject:  FW: Rushcliffe 
Importance:  High 

Him 
The complaints we've received – please call to discuss if you wish. 

Thanks 

From: 
Sent:  19 January 2016 10:44 
To: 
Subject:  Rushcliffe 
Importance:  High 

Hello— 

I'm forwarding you the complaint which has been received from the 	 in Rushcliffe, 
about two other members – 	 and Peter Gates.M joined the party with. 	in August, 
enthused by the Leadership election which has prompted our massive increase in membership. In a relatively short 
space of time she has become heavily involved in the Party, campaigning in by-elections and encouraging others to 
do so, setting up a website, attending fundraisers across the County and taking on the 
when 	 complaint details the harassment and bullying. feels'. has been 
subjected to since joining the Party. 

A further complaint from another 	in the CLP 	 ,) and then also in relation to 
blocking the work done by the Women's Group in conjunction to the EC. 

Subsequently we've received additional complaints of bullying and harassment by 	 and Peter Gates from 
other members. 

Please ring me if you wish to discuss any further. 
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Best Wishes 

Twitter: @eastmidslabour 
www.eastmidslabour.org.uk  

Want to know what's going on in East Midlands Labour? I I  Like our Facebook page focebook 
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From: 	 Membership 
Sent: 	 07 January 2016 09:50 
To: 	 Labour Membership 
Subject: 	 FW: Members Net 

From: Campaign Technology 
Sent: 07 January 2016 09:50:11 (UTC) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London 
To: Membership 
Subject: FW: Members Net 

From: peter.gates3@btopenworld.com  [mailto:peter.gates3@btopenworld.com]  
Sent: 21 December 2015 20:43 
To: Campaign Technology 
Subject: Members Net 

Hi, 

There seems to be an issue with my access to members net 

I did have access to my Branch members details since I am Branch Secretary of West Bridgford Branch. But 
it seems this has not been added to my details. Can you sort that out? 

My membership number is A751876 

Peter 

Peter Gates 
10 Belfry Way 
Edwalton 
Nottingham 
NG12 4FA 
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From: 	 Labour Membership Enquiries <enquiries@Ipms-support.com> 
Sent: 	 30 December 2015 13:15 
To: 	 Membership 
Subject: 	 FW: Access to MemberCentre for West Bridgford Branch Secretary 

Hello, 

Please see below access query. 

Thanks, 

Labour Party Membership Services 
0845 092 2299 

Sent by email from the Labour Party, promoted by lain McNicol on behalf of The Labour Party, both at One Brewer's 
Green, London, SW1H ORH 

To join or renew visit www.labour.org.uk  or call us on 0845 092 2299. 

From: Labour Membership [labourmembership@labour.org.uk] 
Sent: 22 December 2015 17:06 
To: Labour Membership Enquiries 
Subject: FW: Access to MemberCentre for West Bridgford Branch Secretary 

From. 
Sent: 22 December 2015 17:06:02 (UTC) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London 
To: Labour Membership 
Subject: Access to MemberCentre for West Bridgford Branch Secretary 

Dear membership 

Please enable Peter Gates (membership number A751876) to access MemberCentre for West 
Bridgford Branch only of Rushcliffe CLP. If there are any problems please feel free to contact me. 

Many thanks 

Er 
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Sent from iCloud 
Sent by email from the Labour Party, promoted by lain McNicol on behalf of The Labour Party, both at 
Southside 105, Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QT Website: www.labour.org.uk  to join or renew call 0845 
0922299. 
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From: 	 Campaign Technology 
Sent: 	 23 December 2015 11:35 
To: 	 PETER GATES 
Subject: 	 RE: Members Net 

Hi Peter, 

No problems at all - you're more than welcome! 

Have a very merry Christmas, 

Romin Boulton 
Campaign Training and Support Officer 
The Labour Party 
Southside, 105 Victoria Street 
London, SW1E 6QT 

For campaign and technology support: 
Email: campaigntechnolocw@labour.org.uk  
Tel: 0345 092 22 99 (Option 3 for campaign technology) 
View our webinar library at members.labour.orq.uk/webinar-library  

From: PETER GATES [mailto:peter.gates3@btopenworld.com]  
Sent: 22 December 2015 21:27 
To: Campaign Technology 
Subject: Re: Members Net 

Great stuff ... But it's 8:30...take a break. Thanks Romin. Really helpful ..impressive. 

Peter 

Peter Gates 
University of Nottingham 
Sent from my iPad 

On 22 Dec 2015, at 20:26, Campaign Technology <campaigntechnologyAlabour.org.uk> wrote: 

Hi Peter, 

Yes, that's right, it has only been added today and will take 48 hours to 
go through. You should then see the logo. Should've thought of that! 

Best wishes, 

Romin Boulton 
Campaign Training and Support Officer 
The Labour Party 
Southside, 105 Victoria Street 
London, SW1E 6QT 
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For campaign and technology support: 
Email: campaigntechnology@labour.org.uk  
Tel: 0345 092 22 99 (Option 3 for campaign technology) 
View our webinar library at members.labour.org.uk/webinar-library  

From: PETER GATES [nnailto:peter.gates3@btopenworld.com] 
Sent: 22 December 2015 15:44 
To: Campaign Technology 
Subject: Re: Members Net 

Hi. No that's the point. I can't see that. I've only got campaign shot and campaign creator. 

Is it possible it's been added today and won't have "worked its way through" yet!? I did 
contact the EM regional organiser late yesterday and he replied this morning. 

Peter Gates 

From my iPhone +44 (0)773 0808 353 

On 22 Dec 2015, at 15:16, Campaign Technology <campaigntechnology@labour.org.uk> 
wrote: 

Hi Peter, 

Many thanks for getting in touch. You should certainly be able 
to get access to Member Centre for West Bridgford BLP 
because this role has been added to your Party records. Are 
you able to see the red Member Centre logo when you log 
into Membersnet and click on "My Membersnet" in the red bar 
across the top of the screen please? 

Many thanks in advance, 

Romin Boulton 
Campaign Training and Support Officer 
The Labour Party 
Southside, 105 Victoria Street 
London, SW1E 6QT 

For campaign and technology support: 
Email: campaigntechnology@labour.org.uk  
Tel: 0345 092 22 99 (Option 3 for campaign technology) 
View our webinar library at members.labour.org.uk/webinar-
library   

From:  peter.gates3@btopenworld.com  [mailto:peter.gates3@btopenworld.com]  
Sent: 21 December 2015 20:43 
To: Campaign Technology 
Subject: Members Net 

Hi, 
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There seems to be an issue with my access to members net 

I did have access to my Branch members details since I am Branch Secretary 
of West Bridgford Branch. But it seems this has not been added to my 
details. Can you sort that out? 

My membership number is A751876 

Peter 

Peter Gates 
10 Belfry Way 
Edwalton 
Nottingham 
NG12 4FA 

Sent by email from the Labour Party, promoted by Iain McNicol on behalf of 
The Labour Party, both at Southside 105, Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QT 
Website: www.labour.org.uk  to join or renew call 0845 0922299. 

Sent by email from the Labour Party, promoted by lain McNicol on behalf of The Labour 
Party, both at Southside 105, Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QT Website: 
www.labour.org.uk  to join or renew call 0845 0922299. 

36 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Labour Membership 
23 December 2015 10:26 

RE: Access to MemberCentre for West Bridgford Branch Secretary 
MemberCentre Users Guide for Beginners.pdf 

Hello 

Thank you for your email. 

I can confirm Peter now has access to the West Bridgford BLP. 

Could you please forward the attached MemberCentre user guide on to him as it will give him instructions on how 
to use the system. 

If you have any further requests or questions please don't hesitate to get in touch. 

Thanks for your continued support of the Party. 

Best wishes 

Membership & Communications Unit 
Labour Party 

Sent by email from the Labour Party and promoted by lain McNicol on behalf of The Labour Party, both at One 
Brewers Green, London SW1H ORH. 
Website: labour.org.uk. To join or renew call 0345 092 2299. 

From: 
Sent: 22 December 2015 17:06 
To: Labour Membership 
Subject: Access to MemberCentre for West Bridgford Branch Secretary 

Dear membership 

Please enable Peter Gates (membership number A751876) to access MemberCentre for West 
Bridgford Branch only of Rushcliffe CLP. If there are any problems please feel free to contact me. 

Many thanks 
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Sent from iCloud 
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From: 
Sent: 
	

26 October 2015 13:07 
To: 
Subject: 
	

FW: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

Can I leave this one with you? 

Suzi Clark 
Regional Events Manager and Administrator 
East Midlands Labour Party 
T: 0115 943 1777 
M: 07894 800 121 

From: Rushcliffe Labour [mailto:rushcliffe.labour@btopenworld.com]  
Sent: 26 October 2015 13:02 
To: Suzi Clark 
Cc: stevecalvert39@gmail.com; Finbar Bowie 
Subject: Re: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

I sent this once .. But it seems to have disappeared .... 

Thanks for that Suzi. It was good to meet you at the conference, it was a good day. 

I'm wondering if there is a need for me to possibly come over to you for a discussion on the role of CLP 
secretary. Or if there a any training courses etc. 
R 
Also are there any role profiles of posts within branches and CLPs? Pm trying to clarify there here. 

Regarding members net the guy who oversees our member lists here seems to think there is an issue with 
the quality of the data. We did a download yesterday and it seems to have lost over 200 names of members? 
Do you have any ideas? 

Peter Gates 
Nottingham 

Sent from my iPad 

Peter Gates 
Secretary 
Rushcliffe Constituency Labour Party 
On 26 Oct 2015, at 11:29, Suzi Clark <suzi clark@labour.org.uk> wrote: 

Hi Steve 

I can confirm that I have updated the national and regional records to reflect the change of CLP 
Secretary for Rushcliffe. MemberCentre changes take about 24 hours to take effect, so Peter should 
be able to access data on MemberCentre after this time. 

Best wishes 
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Suzi 

Suzi Clark 
Regional Events Manager and Administrator 
East Midlands Labour Party 
T: 0115 943 1777 
M: 07894 800 121 

From: 
Sent: 26 October 2015 09:40 
To: Suzi Clark 
Subject: FW: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

Can you update the below record of officers in Rushcliffe? 

Thanks. 

From: Steve Calvert [mailto:stevecalvert39@gmail.com]  
Sent: 26 October 2015 09:38 
To: 
Subject: Fwd: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

Hi 

as agreed 

Steve Calvert 
	Forwarded message 	 
From: Steve Calvert  <stevecalvert39@gmail.com> 
Date: Mon, Oct 26, 2015 at 9:34 AM 
Subject: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 
To: "eastmids(&,labour.org.uk" <eastmidsAlabour.org.uk> 
Cc: Peter Gates <peter.gates3btopenworld.com> 

Hi there 

Following the resignation of the previous Secretary, Steve Calvert (A245754) , the latest 
meeting of the Rushcliffe CLP General Committee held on 19th October 2015 appointed 
Peter Gates (A751876) as the new Secretary. 

I would be grateful if you could make the necessary changes at the Regional and National 
level. 

Regards 

Steve Calvert 

Sent from my iPad 
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From: 	 Steve Calvert <stevecalvert39@gmail.com> 
Sent: 	 26 October 2015 13:01 
To: 	 Suzi Clark 
Cc: 	 peter.gates3@btopenworld.com; Finbar Bowie 
Subject: 	 Re: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

Hi Suzi 

Many thanks for your prompt action. 

Regards 

Steve 

Sent from my iPad 

On 26 Oct 2015, at 11:29, Suzi Clark <suzi_clark@labour.org.uk> wrote: 

Hi Steve 

I can confirm that I have updated the national and regional records to reflect the change of CLP 
Secretary for Rushcliffe. MemberCentre changes take about 24 hours to take effect, so Peter should 
be able to access data on MemberCentre after this time. 

Best wishes 

Suzi 

Suzi Clark 
Regional Events Manager and Administrator 
East Midlands Labour Party 
T: 0115 943 1777 
M: 07894 800 121 

From: 
Sent: 26 October 2015 09:40 
To: Suzi Clark 
Subject: FW: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

Can you update the below record of officers in Rushcliffe? 

Thanks. 

From: Steve Calvert [mailto:stevecalvert39(agmail.coml 
Sent: 26 October 2015 09:38 
To: 
Subject: Fwd: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

Hi 

as agreed 
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Steve Calvert 
	Forwarded message 	 
From: Steve Calvert <stevecalvert39@gmail.com> 
Date: Mon, Oct 26, 2015 at 9:34 AM 
Subject: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 
To: "eastmidsAlabour.org.uk" <eastmidsAlabour.org.uk> 
Cc: Peter Gates <peter.gates3Abtopenworld.com> 

Hi there 

Following the resignation of the previous Secretary, Steve Calvert (A245754) , the latest 
meeting of the Rushcliffe CLP General Committee held on 19th October 2015 appointed 
Peter Gates (A751876) as the new Secretary. 

I would be grateful if you could make the necessary changes at the Regional and National 
level. 

Regards 

Steve Calvert 

Sent from my iPad 
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From: 
Sent: 	 26 October 2015 09:39 
To: 	 Steve Calvert 
Subject: 	 RE: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

Thank you Steve, I will make sure we amend our records. 

With thanks, 

From: Steve Calvert [mailto:stevecalvert39@gmail.com]  
Sent: 26 October 2015 09:38 
To: 
Subject: Fwd: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 

Hi 

as agreed 

Steve Calvert 
	Forwarded message 	 
From: Steve Calvert <stevecalvert39@gmail.com> 
Date: Mon, Oct 26, 2015 at 9:34 AM 
Subject: Change in the Secretary of Rushcliffe CLP 
To: "eastmids@labour.org.uk" <eastmids@labour.org.uk> 
Cc: Peter Gates <peter.gates3@btopenworld.com> 

Hi there 

Following the resignation of the previous Secretary, Steve Calvert (A245754) , the latest meeting of the 
Rushcliffe CLP General Committee held on 19th October 2015 appointed Peter Gates (A751876) as the new 
Secretary. 

I would be grateful if you could make the necessary changes at the Regional and National level. 

Regards 

Steve Calvert 

Sent from my iPad 
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From: 	 Steve Calvert <stevecalvert39@gmail.com> 
Sent: 	 26 October 2015 09:23 
To: 	 Labour Membership 
Cc: 	 Peter Gates 
Subject: 	 MembersNet access approval 

Hi there 

As the outgoing Secretary of the Rushcliffe Constituency Labour Party I would like you to give full access to 
MembersNet and MemberCentre to the incoming new Secretary, Peter Gates, whose Membership Number is 
A751876. 

Please could you advise Peter and myself when this has been completed. 

Many Thanks 

Steve Calvert (A245754) 
Sent from my iPad 
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From: 	 Labour Membership 
Sent: 	 09 June 2015 15:36 
To: 	 Peter.Gates@nottingham.ac.uk  
Subject: 	 RE: Become number 42,965, Peter: 

Dear Peter, 

Thank you for your message. We have been incredibly busy processing the 40,000+ new members who 
have joined the Labour Party since the election, so please accept our apologies for the delay in getting back 
to you. 

lam looking at your record and can confirm that your membership application has been processed. Your 
membership number is A751876 and your membership pack was ordered on 01/06/2015. It normally takes 
5-10 working days to arrive in the post, so if it has not already arrived, it should be with you soon. 

Thank you for your support in joining the Labour Party, and for your patience. 

Best wishes, 

Daniel Mason 
Membership & Communications Unit 
Labour Party 

Sent by email from the Labour Party and promoted by lain McNicol on behalf of The Labour Party, both at 
One Brewers Green, London SW1H ORH. 
Website: labour.org.uk. To join or renew call 0845 092 2299. 

From: The Team 
Sent: 01 June 2015 11:09 
To: Labour Membership 
Subject: FW: Become number 42,965, Peter: 

From: Peter Gates [mailto:Peter.Gates@nottingham.ac.uk]  
Sent: 30 May 2015 04:05 
To: The Team 
Subject: Re: Become number 42,965, Peter: 

Yea... I joined 	 Heard nothing. 

So what's the point of joining? 

Peter Gates 
Nottingham 

Peter Gates 
Centre for Research in Mathematics Education 
University of Nottingham 

Sent from my iPad 
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On 29 May 2015, at 18:49, Ben Nolan <theteam@labour.org.uk> wrote: 

Hi Peter, 

The Labour movement is growing — fast. In just three weeks, 42,964 Labour 
supporters like you have joined up as members or registered supporters. 

There's a big task ahead of us in opposition, and we know that our greatest 
strength is in our numbers. It's crucial we hold on to this momentum and keep 
building our movement of opposition to this government. 

We're currently at just over 243,071 members and registered supporters 
— but our goal is to hit quarter of a million by the end of June. Will you 

become the 42,965th person to join or register since the election, Peter? 

Yes - I'll join the Labour Party (from £1.96 a month) 

Yes - I'll become a registered supporter (one-off £3 payment) 

We'd love to have you as a fully fledged, card-carrying member of the Labour 
Party — it's the best way to help us fight back against the Tories, and also 
means you can vote for the next Leader and Deputy Leader of our party over 
the summer. 

But if you're not sure membership is for you, then you should become a 
registered supporter instead — you don't get all the benefits of being a 
member, but you can still vote in the Leadership elections. 

Go on, Peter —  join Labour  or become a  registered supporter now. 

Cheers, 
Ben 

Ben Nolan 
Head of Membership 

Unsubscribe from Labour HQ emails. We won't pass on your email address to anyone else: see our privacy policy. 
Reproduced from an email sent by the Labour Party, promoted by lain McNicol on behalf of the Labour Party both at 
One Brewer's Green, London SW I H ORE. 

This message and any attachment are intended solely for the addressee 
and may contain confidential information. If you have received this 
message in error, please send it back to me, and immediately delete it. 

Please do not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this 
message or in any attachment. Any views or opinions expressed by the 
author of this email do not necessarily reflect the views of the 
University of Nottingham. 

This message has been checked for viruses but the contents of an 
attachment may still contain software viruses which could damage your 

46 



computer system, you are advised to perform your own checks. Email 
communications with the University of Nottingham may be monitored as 
permitted by UK legislation. 
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